2  Balestri et al., Analysis of current data on the use of topical rapamycin in the treatment of facial
angiofibroma in Tuberous Sclerosis Complex. Journal of the European Academy of Dermatology and
Venereology. 2015, 29, 14–20

3  Koenig et al. Topical rapamycin therapy to alleviate the cutaneous manifestations of tuberous sclerosis
complex. Drugs in R&D 2012 Sep: 12(3): 121–126

AFT Pharmaceuticals | 10 July 2019 3

the United States and 10 years’ worth of data exclusivity in the EU (although we would expect

patent coverage to go well beyond that due to the proprietary nature of the formulation).

As part of the agreement, Timber will cover the clinical trial costs associated with clinical

development. An Investigational New Drug Application has already been approved by the FDA with

the first of two 120-patient clinical studies expected to start shortly in eight centres in the US (the

Mayo Clinic), Australia, New Zealand, Spain and the UK. Results are expected in 2020.

Valuation

We are maintaining our valuation of NZ$495m or NZ$5.09 per share as Pascomer development is

too early stage to include in our estimates. We will revisit this as the programme progresses.

Exhibit 1: DCF sensitivity table (NZ$/share)

Terminal EBIT margin

Terminal revenue growth 30.00% 34.00% 36.0% 40.0% 45.0%

-2% 3.42 3.71 3.85 4.14 4.50

-1% 3.60 3.92 4.08 4.39 4.79

0% 3.83 4.17 4.35 4.69 5.13

1% 4.10 4.48 4.68 5.06 5.54

2% 4.44 4.87 5.09 5.52 6.06

3% 4.87 5.37 5.62 6.11 6.73

4% 5.45 6.03 6.32 6.90 7.62

5% 6.27 6.96 7.30 8.00 8.86

Source: Edison Investment Research

Financials

We are maintaining our financial estimates as the precise size of the upfront payment is

undisclosed. Also, the company has reiterated its operating profit target of between NZ$9m and

NZ$12m for FY20.

AFT Pharmaceuticals | 10 July 2019 4

Exhibit 2: Financial summary

NZ$000

2018 2019 2020e 2021e

March

NZ GAAP NZ GAAP NZ GAAP NZ GAAP

PROFIT & LOSS

Revenue   81,176 85,127 99,947 119,505

Cost of Sales

(45,880) (44,397) (51,547) (56,407)

Gross Profit

35,296 40,730 48,400 63,098

EBITDA   (10,479) 5,797 10,288 21,447

Operating Profit (before amort. and except.)   (10,353) 5,912 10,403 21,562

Intangible Amortisation

214 204 204 204

Exceptionals

0 0 0 0

Other

(364) 1,716 1,802 1,892

Operating Profit

(10,503) 7,832 12,409 23,658

Net Interest

(2,527) (8,375) (4,000) (4,000)

Profit Before Tax (norm)   (12,880) (2,463) 6,403 17,562

Profit Before Tax (reported)   (12,666) (2,259) 8,409 19,658

Tax

(58) (168) 0 0

Profit After Tax (norm)

(12,938) (2,631) 6,403 17,562

Profit After Tax (reported)

(12,724) (2,427) 8,409 19,658

Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m)

97.2 97.3 97.3 97.3

EPS - normalised (NZ$)   (0.13) (0.03) 0.07 0.18

EPS - (reported) (NZ$)   (0.14) (0.03) 0.09 0.20

Dividend per share (c)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gross Margin (%)

43.5 47.8 48.4 52.8

EBITDA Margin (%)

N/A 6.8 10.3 17.9

Operating Margin (before GW and except.) (%)

N/A 6.9 10.4 18.0

BALANCE SHEET

Fixed Assets   8,291 12,334 15,540 18,785

Intangible Assets

5,118 8,239 11,245 14,366

Tangible Assets

330 357 557 681

Investments

2,843 3,738 3,738 3,738

Current Assets   48,312 51,261 53,543 69,382

Stocks

24,412 25,158 27,958 30,594

Debtors

16,954 19,187 17,474 19,121

Cash

6,946 6,916 8,112 19,667

Other

0 0 0 0

Current Liabilities   (18,607) (58,504) (15,249) (16,567)

Creditors

(18,489) (16,368) (15,249) (16,567)

Short term borrowings

0 (41,750) 0 0

Long Term Liabilities   (30,654) 0 (41,750) (41,750)

Long term borrowings

(30,654) 0 (41,750) (41,750)

Other long term liabilities

0 0 0 0

Net Assets   7,342 5,091 12,084 29,850

CASH FLOW

Operating Cash Flow   (6,582) 9,610 8,721 19,120

Net Interest

(4,264) (8,375) (4,000) (4,000)

Tax

(58) (168) 0 0

Capex

(2,853) (3,465) (3,525) (3,564)

Acquisitions/disposals

(3,002) (1,419) 0 0

Financing

877 0 0 0

Dividends

(412) (134) 0 0

Net Cash Flow

(16,294) (3,951) 1,196 11,556

Opening net debt/(cash)   7,446 23,708 34,834 33,638

HP finance leases initiated

0 0 0 0

Other

32 (7,175) (0) 0

Closing net debt/(cash)   23,708 34,834 33,638 22,083

Source: Edison Investment Research, company accounts

AFT Pharmaceuticals | 10 July 2019 5

General disclaimer and copyright

This report has been commissioned by AFT Pharmaceuticals and prepared and issued by Edison, in consideration of a fee payable by AFT Pharmaceuticals. Edison Investment Research standard fees are £49,500 pa for

the production and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision

of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or warrants for any of our services.